## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO.	G-1746
Orig. and Copy to Secretary RE	SOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVIS BRANCH/SECTION:	
DirectorNumerical FileAlphabetical FileAccounting Officer	•	DATE: April 8,	1975
SUBJECT: Order Authorizing	Refund Plan		

WHEREAS: Southwest Gas Corporation by letter filed March 20, 1975 having requested authority to place its Refund Plan No. 11 pertaining to its Placer County rate area into effect during April, 1975, and

WHEREAS: The proposed plan reflects funds inadvertently over-collected by Southwest as the result of a delayed settlement in FPC Docket No. RP 74-51 and are to be refunded in compliance with Commission Resolution No. G-1721, dated February 4, 1975, and

WHEREAS: The refund plan also includes the balance of funds left unrefunded by Refund Plan No. 10, plus interest at 7% per annum or both the unrefunded amounts and the over-collections, and

WHEREAS: The total refund amount of \$7,520.98 applicable to all rate schedules will be refunded to all customers in each rate schedule in direct proportion to the therms purchased in that rate schedule in the month of March, 1975 and

WHEREAS: The utility desires to credit such refunds to each customer's April, 1975 bills, and

WHEREAS: We find that this method of refund is acceptable and in the best interest of the customers to have it placed into effect as soon as possible; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code for Southwest Gas Corporation to place Refund Plan No. 11 into effect commencing April 8, 1975.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Southwest Gas Corporation shall keep records of the refunds made and shall submit reports on the disposition of any amounts unrefunded by October 1, 1975.

Secretary

FORM U-14-A